with informed consent obtained and confidentiality maintained throughout the study (Creswell & Creswell, 2021). 

Presentation of Results 
Bio-data of respondents  

Table 1: Bio-data of Respondents by Gender 

Gender Frequency Percent 

Male  103 53 

Female 93 47 

Total 196 100 

Table 1 shows that male respondents are one hundred and three (103) representing fifty three (53) percent while female 

respondents are ninety three (93) representing forty seven (47) percent. In this distribution, female respondents are less 

comparing to their male counterpart.      

Research Question one 
What is the extent of the perception of students on Social Studies curriculum contents as tool for addressing secretive fraternities